
 

 

Development Committee 
 

Agenda 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 
Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Chair:  
Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Members: 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor 
James King and Councillor Amy Lee 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Harun Miah, Councillor Amin Rahman, Councillor Maium Talukdar, 
Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3)   

 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 5 December 2022 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 
Contact for further enquiries:  
Thomas French, Democratic Services, thomas.french@towerhamlets.gov.uk Tel: 020 
7364 4207 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

View Planning application documents here:  
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applicati
ons/planning_applications.aspx 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.   
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact
[...]
 form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 7 - 12)  
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 1 November 2022. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 13 - 14)  

 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 



 
 

 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
There are none. 
 

  

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

15 - 20  

5 .1 28-42 Tomlins Grove, London E3 4NX  
 

21 - 42 Bromley 
North 

 Proposal: 
Construction of an additional storey to create five new 
residential apartments. Associated cycle and refuse store. 
 
Summary Recommendation: 
Grant planning permission with conditions and planning 
obligations 
 

  

5 .2 Import Building, 2 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BE 
and Export Building, 1 Clove Crescent, London, E14 
2BA.  

 

43 - 78 Poplar 

 Proposal: 
Flexible use of Import Building (Anchorage House) and 
Export Building (Capstan House) for either Class E 
(offices) or F1 (non-re
[...]
, 01/11/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.45 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Chair)  
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain  
Councillor Amina Ali  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Amy Lee  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Paul Buckenham (Head of Development Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Gareth Gwynne (Area Planning Manager (West), Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Nicholas Jehan (Planning Officer, Development Management – 
West Area) 

Astrid Patil Planning Lawyer 
Simon Westmorland (West Area Team Leader, Planning Services, Place) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 
October 2022 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 01/11/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 

 
4. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 
There were no deferred items to consider. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 5, Hollybush Place, London, E2 9QX - (PA/21/02500)  
 
The published update report was noted.  
 
Paul Buckenham, Head of Development Management, introduced the 
application for demolition of builder's merchants (Sui Generis) and 
redevelopment of the land to provide residential units (Use Class C3) over two 
blocks and the provision of commercial floorspace (Use Class E) at lower 
ground and ground level and associated works.  
  
Nicholas Jehan, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Committee were reminded of the key features of the application, including 
photographs of the site and surrounds. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
grant planning permission.  
  
Further to questions from the Committee, officers provided more details on 
the following elements of the application:  

 Measures and conditions to mitigate noise from nearby railway. 

 Configuration of different units and tenure types. 

 The relationship between the previous planning application and this 
one.  

 Vehicular access and highway improvements.   

 Location and configuration of proposed play areas. 

 Daylight and sunlight assessments.  

 Impact on nearby allotments and proposed financial obligations to 
offset them. 

 Distinction between London Affordable and Tower Hamlets Living 
Rent. 

 
The Committee debated the application. Some Members indicated that the 
proposal lacked sufficient family housing to meet local need. Members 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 01/11/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

suggested the application could be deferred to allow the applicant to consider 
a revised dwelling mix.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Ben Kelway addressed the Committee on behalf 
of the applicant. Mr Kelway advised the applicant was acutely aware of Tower 
Hamlets housing need, but felt this application met or exceeded all relevant 
policy targets. He indicated that for reasons of design and viability there was 
no scope to adjust the tenure mix.  
 
As Councillor Iqbal Hossain had not been present for all of the officers' 
introduction to the application, he did not vote. 
 
On a vote of 4 in favour, 0 against and 2 abstentions the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. that subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, conditional 
planning permission is GRANTED subject to the prior completion of 
a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:  

  
Financial obligations  

a. £25,336.56 towards construction phase employment skills 
training  
b. £47,991.87 towards end-user phase employment skills training  

c. £100,890 towards carbon emission off-setting   
d. £30,000 towards improvements to the allotment to facilitate 
better utilisation of their site  

e. £209,681 towards Highways improvement works and Section 
278 agreement  
f. £7,210 towards development coordination and integration  
g. Monitoring Fee estimated at £18,383.28  

Total financial contributions: £439,492.71.  

 
Non-financial obligations:  

a. Affordable housing (35.5% by habitable room)  
 11 units as Affordable Rented 
 6 units as Shared Ownership 
 Details and implementation of London Affordable Rent/Tower 
Hamlets Living Rent ‘wheelchair accessible’ dwellings (to M4 
(3)(2)(b) standard)  

b. Access to employment  
 20% local procurement  
 20% local labour in construction  
 3 construction phase apprenticeships  

c. Affordable Workspace  
d. Transport matters:  

 Car Free development (residential)  
 Residential and Workspace Travel Plans  
 S278 Agreement (works to Schoolyard Land, Cranford Street 
and The Highway and potential additional accessible car park 
spaces).  

e. Compliance with Considerate Constructors Scheme  

Page 9



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 01/11/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

f. Submission of “Be Seen” information relating to whole life 
carbon  
g. Details of noise levels to be provided in marketing materials for 
all residential units which are subject to noise levels in excess of local 
plan policy requirements  

 
That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to negotiate the 
legal agreement. If within three months of the resolution the legal agreement 
has not been completed, the Corporate Director for Place is delegated power 
to refuse planning permission.  
 
That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to impose 
conditions and informatives to address the following matters:  
  
Planning Conditions  

Compliance  
1. 3 years deadline for commencement of development.  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans.  
3. Any gas boilers to be installed on site to meet the minimum 
emissions standards  
4. Section 61 Consents controlling noise from construction  
5. Restriction on advertisements placed on the building  
6. Restriction on Roof Plant  
7. Use Class Restriction for commercial floorspace  
8. Active frontages required for 60% of ground floor external 
glazed surfaces  
9. Restriction on roller shutters for commercial frontages  

Pre-commencement  
The inclusion of the following pre-commencement conditions has been 
agreed in principle with the applicants, subject to detailed wording  

10. Archaeology written scheme of investigation  
11. Piling Method Statement  
12. Land Contamination remediation strategy  
13. Construction Environmental Management Plan  
14. Dust Management Plan  
15. Details of Non-Road Mobile Machinery  
16. Secured By Design accreditation  
17. Accessible Units details  

Pre-superstructure works  
18. Details of external facing materials and architectural detailing.  
19. Details of hard and soft landscaping of all public realm and open 
spaces including play equipment, street furniture and lighting.  
20. Highway improvement works  
21. Details of cycle storage  
22. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme  

Pre-completion of superstructure works  
23. Inclusive Communal Amenity and Place Spaces Access 
Management Plan  
24. Full details of biodiversity enhancements  

Pre-occupation  
25. Car-free development  

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 01/11/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

26. Provision of refuse stores  
27. Energy & sustainability including verification report  
28. Completion of play-space  
29. Car Parking Management Strategy and Accessible parking  
30. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan  
31. Site Waste Management Plan  
32. Travel Plan  
33. Details of extraction and plant for commercial uses  
34. Noise verification report for new residential units and outdoor 
amenities   
35. Details of plant including post-installation verification report  

 
Informatives  

1. Permission subject to legal agreement.  
2. Development is CIL liable.  
3. Thames Water – proximity to assets.  
4. Thames Water – Surface water drainage  
5. Secured by design contact details  
6. Archaeological written schemes of investigation  
7. Air quality monitoring  

 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
There were no other planning matters to consider. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 

 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Development Committee 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee 
Meetings. 

 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be
[...]
on for more information (including a site visit). 

4.  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 19



5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 20



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 7th December 
2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/22/01289  

Site 28-42 Tomlins Grove, London E3 4NX 

Ward Bromley North 

Proposal Construction of an additional storey to create five new residential 
apartments. Associated cycle and refuse store. 
 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations  

Applicant Eastbrook Group Ltd 

Architect/agent DLBP Ltd 

Case Officer Fran Haines 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 07/07/2022 
- Public consultation finished on 19/08/2022  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposed development comprises an additional storey to be built upon the existing block 
of flats at 28 – 42 Tomlins Grove. A total of 5 new homes will be delivered by the development 
as well as a monetary contribution towards affordable housing in the borough, which is 
consistent with policy for minor developments. The proposed residential accommodation for 
future occupiers is of high quality and is consistent with relevant planning policy in terms of 
internal living space.  

The proposal presents a high-quality design which is in keeping with the scale and form of 
properties in the immediate surroundings. The development would provide a positive 
contribution to the local context and conservation area. There would be no unduly detrimental 
impacts upon the amenity of n
[...]
alconies. Full details of the biodiversity 
enhancements will be secured via condition. 

 Human Rights & Equalities 

7.46 The proposal does not raise any unique human rights or equalities implications. The balance 
between individual rights and the wider public interest has been carefully considered and 
officers consider it to be acceptable. 

7.47 There will be short term impacts of the construction which are acknowledged, but given their 
short term implications, these are not considered to raise any human rights of equalities 
implications. The development does provide a number of benefits such as delivering much 
needed housing in the borough as well as a monetary contribution towards the delivery of 
affordable housing in the borough. 

7.48 The proposed development would not result in adverse impacts upon equality or social 
cohesion. 

 

8.  RECOMMENDATION 

8.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement 
to secure the following planning obligations:  

8.2 Financial obligations 

- £215,456 small sites contribution to Affordable Housing in the borough  

 
8.3 Non-financial obligations: 

 
- Car Free agreement 

 

8.4 That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to negotiate the legal agreement. 
If within three months of the resolution the legal agreement has not been completed, the 
Corporate Director for Place is delegated power to refuse planning permission. 

8.5 That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to impose conditions and 
informatives to address the following matters: 

 

Page 35



8.6 Planning Conditions 

Compliance 

1. 3 years deadline for commencement of development. 

2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 

3. Refuse storage 

4. Cycle storage 

5. Restrictions on demolition and construction activities: 

a. All works in accordance with Tower Hamlets Code of Construction Practice; 

b. Standard hours of construction and demolition; 

c. Air quality standards for construction machinery; 

d. Ground-borne vibration limits; and 

e. Noise pollution limits. 

Pre-commencement 

The inclusion of the following pre-commencement conditions has been agreed in 
principle with the applicants, subject to detailed wording 

6. Construction Management and Logistics Plan 

7. Details of materials 

8. Biodiversity Enhancements 

9. Tree protection plan  

10. Arboricultural method statement  

11. Arboricultural impact statement 

 

8.7 Informatives 

1. Permission is subject to legal agreement 

2. CIL liable  

 
 
  

Page 36



APPENDIX 1 

LIST OF APPLICATION PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL 
 
PL/1250 – Site Location Plan 
738-EX-101-A – Existing Site Plan 
738-EX-102-A – Existing Typical Floor Plan 
738-EX-200-A – Existing Section 
738-EX-300 – Existing Front Elevation 
738-EX-301 – Existing Rear Elevation 
738-EX-302 – Existing North Elevation 
738-EX-303 – Existing South Elevation 
738-PL-101-A – Proposed Site Plan 
738-PL-102-A – Proposed Cycle & Refuse Store  
738-PL-105 – A – Proposed Typical Unit 
738-PL-200-B – Proposed Section 
738-PL-302 – Proposed North Elevation 
738-PL-303 – Proposed South Elevation 
738-PL-103-B – Proposed 3rd Floor Plan 
738-PL-104-B – Proposed Roof Plan 
738-PL-300 – Proposed Front Elevation 
738-PL-301 – Proposed Rear Elevation 
 
 
Planning Statement (July 2022) – prepared by DLBP 
Design Statement (June 2022) – prepared by GPAD 
Tree Survey (May 2022) – prepared by Chartwell Tree Consultants Ltd 
Draft Arboricultural Method Statement (May 2022) – prepared by Chartwell Tree Consultants 
Ltd 
Air Quality Assessment (May 2022) – prepared by Southwest Environmental Limited  
Heritage and Townscape Assessment (July 2022) – prepared by iceni 
Utilities Statement (June 2022) – prepared by FHP ESS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 37



APPENDIX 2 

SELECTION OF APPLICATION PLANS AND IMAGES 

 

 

Existing Front Elevation 

 

 

 

Existing Rear Elevation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

Proposed Front Elevation 

 

 

 

Proposed Rear Elevation 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Third Floor Plan 

 

 

 
Page 39



 

 

 

Proposed - Street Scene visualisation  

 

 

 
 

 
Proposed – rear visualisation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 40



 
 

 
 
 

APPENDIX 3: EXISTING SITE PHOTOS 
 

 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 7th December 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

  
Application for Planning Permission 

  
                                                   Click here for case file 

Reference PA/22/01316 
 

  

Site Import Building, 2 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BE and Export 
Building, 1 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BA. 
 

Ward Poplar 
 

Proposal Flexible use of Import Building (Anchorage House) and Export Building 
(Capstan House) for either Class E (offices) or F1 (non-residential 
institutions). 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations  
 
 

Applicant EID (General Partner) LLP 

Architect/agent Savills 

Case Officer Oliver Cassidy-Butler 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 11/07/2022 
- Letters sent to neighbours on 02/08/2022 
- Site Notice on 04/08/2022 
- Consultation requests sent on 01/09/2022 
- Public consultation finished on 01/09/2022 
 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Planning permission is sought to for the provision of an additional 18,509sqm of flexible use, 
consisting of Use Class E (office) or F1a (education), throughout the Import and Export 
Buildings within the Republic Estate. If permitted, the total provision of the proposed flexible 
use class will be approximately 38,698sqm, which equates to approximately 56.77% of the 
overall floorspace of the two buildings. 

The intent of the application is to facilitate improved occupation across the Import and Export 
Bui
[...]
fficers consider the proposals to be acceptable in nature, a condition to 
secure detail of a thorough waste management strategy for the proposals should be 
secured. This is to ensure that the development is in accordance with policy D.MW3 of 
the Local Plan (2020) 

iii Amenity 

7.25 Policy D.DH8 of the Local Plan (2020) stipulates that development is required to protect 
and where possible enhance or increase the extent of the amenity of new and existing 
buildings and their occupants, as well as the amenity of the surrounding public realm. 
Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021) requires that site capacity is optimised through a 
design-led approach, which seeks to deliver appropriate outlook, privacy and 
experienced amenity for future occupants of the site. 

7.26 The proposal would not present any significant change towards the experienced 
amenities of local residents. Officers therefore consider the proposals to be compliant 
with policy D.DH8 of the Local Plan (2020), and policy D3 of the London Plan (2021). 

vi Human Rights and Equalities 

7.27 The proposal does not raise any unique human rights or equalities implications. The 
balance between individual rights and the wider public interest has been carefully 
considered and officers consider it to be acceptable. 

7.28 The proposed development would not result in adverse impacts upon equality or social 
cohesion. 

 Conclusion 

7.29 The proposed change of use to a flexible use class is not considered to be detrimental 
to the Blackwall Local Employment Location. Instead, it has the potential to increase 
footfall to the Republic Estate, which will likely bolster the vibrancy and viability of the 
Estate as a whole, whilst not resulting in permanent loss of employment use.  

8. RECOMMENDATION  

8.1  The proposals are considered to comply with the policies of Development Plan and thus 
conditional planning permission is GRANTED. 

 

Compliance 

1. 3 Years Deadline for Commencement of Development. 

2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans. 

3. Noise from Plant 

4. No more than 38,698sqm of flexible E1 or F1(a) Use floorspace 

5. 65% cap on floorspace which can be occupied as Use Class F1(a) to each building 

Pre-Occupation 

6. Travel Plan and Waste Management Plan. 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Appendix 1 – Drawing Schedule 

(Drawings): 
EAE-001 
EAE-002 
EAE-003 
EAE-004 
EAE-005 
EAE-006 
EAE-007 
EAE-008 
EAE-009 
EAE-010 
EAE-011 
EAE-012 
EAI-001  
EAI-002 
EAI-003 
EAI-00B 
EAI-01 
EAI-010 
EAI-011 
EAI-012 
EAI-04 
EAI-05 
EAI-06 
EAI-09 
P001 
 
PAE-001 D 
PAE-002 D 
PAE-003 D 
PAE-004 C 
PAE-005 C 
PAE-006 C 
PAE-007 C 
PAE-008 C 
PAE-009 C 
PAE-010 C 
PAE-011 C 
PAE-012 C 
 
PAI-010 C 
PAI-011 C 
PAI-012 
PAI-04 C 
PAI-05 C 
PAI-06 C 
PAI-09 
PE1-01 Rev C 
 
(Other supporting documents): 

Page 53



 Cover Letter, dated 07 July 2022 (Savills) 
 Economic Benefits Assessment, dated June 2022 (Savills) 
 Marketing Report, dated 19 May 2022 (CBRE / allsop) 
 Marketing Report update, dated 04 October 2022 (CBRE / allsop) 
 Stack Plans 
 Transport Statement (ref: 22959214), dated July 2022 (Steer) 
 Travel Plan Statement (ref: 22959214), dated July 2022 (Steer) 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



Appendix 2 – Plans 

Figure 1 – Location Plan 

 
 

Page 55



Figure 2 – Basement Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

Page 56



Figure 3 – Ground Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

Page 57



Figure 4 – First Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

Page 58



Figure 5 – Second Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

 

Page 59



Figure 6 – Third Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

Page 60



Figure 7 – Fourth Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

 

Page 61



Figure 8 – Fifth Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

Page 62



Figure 9 – Sixth Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

 

Page 63



Figure 10 – Seventh Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

 

Page 64



Figure 11 – Eighth Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

 

Page 65



Figure 12 – Ninth Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

 

Page 66



 

Figure 13 – Tenth Floor Plan (Export Building) 

 

Page 67



 

Figure 14 – Ground Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

Page 68



Figure 15 – First Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



Figure 16 – Second Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

Page 70



Figure 17 – Third Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

Page 71



Figure 18 – Fourth Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

Page 72



Figure 19 – Fifth Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

Page 73



Figure 20 – Sixth Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

Page 74



Figure 21 – Seventh Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

Page 75



Figure 22 – Eighth Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

Page 76



Figure 23 – Ninth Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



Figure 24 – Tenth Floor Plan (Import Building) 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 28-42 Tomlins Grove, London E3 4NX
	5.2 Import Building, 2 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BE and Export Building, 1 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BA.



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/12/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:30 ON WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Chair)  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor James King 
Councillor Amy Lee 
 
Officers Present: 

Jerry Bell 
 
Diane Philips 
Jane Lin 
 
Fran Haines 
 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler 
 
Thomas French 
 

(Area Planning Manager, Planning and Building 
Control, Place) 
(Lawyer, Legal Services) 
(Development Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 
(Planning Officer, Planning and Building 
Control, Place) 
(Planning Officer, Planning and Building 
Control, Place) 
(Democratic Service Officer ((Committee)) 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Amina Ali 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, 
Members mentioned that received correspondence about item 5.2 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 
November 2022 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/12/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items to consider. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 28-42 Tomlins Grove, London E3 4NX  
 
The published update report was noted. 
 
Jerry Bell, Area Planning Manager, introduced the application for Construction 
of an additional storey to create five new residential apartments. Associated 
cycle and refuse store. 
 
Fran Haines, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. The 
Committee were reminded of the key features of the application, including 
photographs of the site and surrounds. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting concerns on the size of the development, the impact on Tomlins 
Grove conservation area and potential of noise disturbances. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent on behalf of the applicant, responded 
to the concerns raised by the objectors, stating that this application provides 
much needed housing within the borough, will be in keeping with the 
conservation area and the development will be car free. Members asked the 
agent about the consultation process with residents and the agent stated that 
letters had been sent to local residents. This was the extent of the 
consultation process. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/12/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Further to questions from the Committee, officers provided more details on 
the following elements of the application: 

 The footprint of the building means it would be unlikely to allow for 
more 3-bedroom houses. 

 The construction period will be a year and this is considered to be short 
term. 

 There was around 46 objections that were received. 

 The development will only have a minor increase of height of 1.6 
meters. 

 The green space will include mitigation measures, including a 
biodiversity roof to cover the refuse points. Officers did not find any 
issues with the biodiversity measures.  

 
The Committee debated the application and moved to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 3 in favour, 2 against and 1 abstentions the Committee  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a 
legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 
 
Financial obligations 
£215,456 small sites contribution to Affordable Housing in the borough 
 
Non-financial obligations: 
Car Free agreement 
 
 
That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to negotiate the 
legal agreement. If within three months of the resolution the legal agreement 
has not been completed, the Corporate Director for Place is delegated power 
to refuse planning permission. 
 
That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to impose 
conditions and informatives to address the following matters: 
 
Planning Conditions 
 
Compliance 

1. 3 years deadline for commencement of development. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Refuse storage 
4. Cycle storage 
5. Restrictions on demolition and construction activities: 

a. All works in accordance with Tower Hamlets Code of 
Construction Practice; 

b. Standard hours of construction and demolition; 
c. Air quality standards for construction machinery; 
d. Ground-borne vibration limits; and 
e. Noise pollution limits. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/12/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Pre-commencement 
 
The inclusion of the following pre-commencement conditions has been agreed 
in principle with the applicants, subject to detailed wording 
 

6. Construction Management and Logistics Plan 
7. Details of materials 
8. Biodiversity Enhancements 
9. Tree protection plan  
10. Arboricultural method statement  
11. Arboricultural impact statement 

 
Informatives 

1. Permission is subject to legal agreement 
2. CIL liable 

 
5.2 Import Building, 2 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BE and Export 

Building, 1 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BA.  
 
The published update report was noted. 
 
Jerry Bell, Area Planning Manager, introduced the application for Flexible use 
of Import Building (Anchorage House) and Export Building  (Capstan House) 
for either Class E (offices) or F1 (non-residential institutions). 
 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler,Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the 
application. The Committee were reminded of the key features of the 
application, including photographs of the site and surrounds. The Officer’s 
recommendation was to grant planning permission with conditions and 
planning obligations. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers provided more details on 
the following elements of the application: 

 The application has been brought in front of members due to the large 
amount of floor space the application makes use of. The application 
can make use of the floor space for office space, but this is flexible. 

 
The Committee debated the application and moved to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 6 in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions the Committee  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The proposals are considered to comply with the policies of Development 
Plan and thus conditional planning permission is GRANTED.  
 
Compliance 

1. 3 Years Deadline for Commencement of Development. 
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans.  
3. Noise from Plant 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/12/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

4. No more than 38,698sqm of flexible E1 or F1(a) Use floorspace  
5. 65% cap on floorspace which can be occupied as Use Class F1(a) to 

each building  
 
Pre-Occupation 

6. Travel Plan and Waste Management Plan. 
 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
There were no other planning matters to consider. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:48 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Development Committee 

 
 


